CITY OF LAKE CITY

205 N. Marion Avenue, Lake City, FL 32055 386-719-5768

City Council Regular Session

AGENDA

7:00 P.M. • September 9, 2015 • City Hall

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

INVOCATION - Mayor Stephen Witt

- 1. ROLL CALL
- 2. PROCLAMATIONS
- 3. MINUTES
 - A. Budget Workshop-August 3, 2015
 - B. Budget Workshop-August 5, 2015
 - c. Regular Session-August 17, 2015
- 4. <u>APPROVAL OF AGENDA</u>
- 5. <u>FIRE ASSESSMENT/BUDGET HEARINGS</u>

Public Hearing Fire Protection Assessment Rates

Public Comment on the Proposed Fire Protection Assessment Rates for Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2015.

Close Public Hearing

A. City Council Resolution No. 2015-046,

if adopted, will reimpose fire protection assessments with updated assessment rates against assessed property located within the City of Lake City for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2015; approving the rates of assessment; approving the final assessment roll; confirming and supplementing the Preliminary Rate Resolution and incorporating the revised 2015 Apportionment Report.

Public Hearing Tentative FY 2015-2016 Budget

- B. City Council Resolution No. 2015-052, if adopted, will adopt a millage rate of 4.0444 for each \$1,000.00 of assessed value on all real property and tangible personal property located within the City of Lake City for the levy of ad valorem taxes for the calendar year 2016 to fund expenses for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2015 and ending September 30, 2016.
- C. City Council Resolution No. 2015-053, if adopted, will adopt the Annual Budget for Fiscal Year 2015-2016 beginning October 1,2015 and ending September 30, 2016.

Close Hearing

- 6. <u>APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA</u>: None
- 7. PRESENTATIONS
- 8. PERSONS WISHING TO ADDRESS COUNCIL
- 9. PERSONS WISHING TO APPEAR THAT ARE NOT ON THE AGENDA
- 10. OLD BUSINESS: None
- 11. NEW BUSINESS
 - A. RESOLUTIONS:
 - 1. **City Council Resolution No. 2015-051**, if adopted, will authorize the City to purchase from Robert F. McManus and Diane C. McManus a parcel of real property located in the Northern Division of Lake City, pursuant to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of Contract for Sale and Purchase effective August 10, 2015 for the purchase price of \$125,000.00.
 - City Council Resolution No. 2015-054, if adopted, will authorize the City to enter into Contract Number W1033 with the Florida Department of Corrections for the use of inmate labor in work programs.
 - 3. City Council Resolution No. 2015-055, if adopted will authorize the City to approve the City's award and acceptance of the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant through its Police Department, Fiscal Year 2015, Award Number 2015-DJ-BX-0432 in the amount of \$12,978.00 to be used to purchase Covert Electronic Investigative Equipment to enhance undercover investigative operations.

- B. Discuss Council appointed member for the Police Pension Board (Mayor Witt)
- 12. <u>DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION</u>: None
- 13. <u>COMMENTS BY COUNCIL MEMBERS</u>
- 14. <u>ADJOURNMENT</u>